results that would have occurred had the Transaction been completed as of the dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements do not purport to be indicative of the
future financial position or operating results of the combined operations and do not reflect the
costs of any integration activities or benefits that may result from realization of future cost savings from operating efficiencies or revenue synergies
expected to result from the Transaction.

1

CATALYST PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2022
(in thousands, except share data)

Catalyst

(Historical)

Fycompa
(Historical)

Adjusted for
Reclassifications

(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes

Pro
Forma

Combined
ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 256,065   $ —   $ (165,531)   3(A)   $ 90,534
Accounts receivable, net   9,337   —   —   9,337
Inventory   7,132   3,345   603   3(B)   11,080
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   3,776   1,915   3,238   3(C)   8,929

Total current assets   276,310   5,260   (161,690)   119,880
Operating lease
right-of-use asset   2,833   —   —   2,833
Property and equipment, net   882   444   —   1,326
License and acquired intangibles, net   33,051   —   158,095   3(D)   191,146
Deferred tax assets, net   20,029   —   —   20,029
Deposits   9   —   —   9

Total assets   $ 333,114   $ 5,704   $ (3,595)   $335,223

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 2,529   $ —   $ —   $ 2,529
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   42,152   194   1,915   3(E)   44,261

Total current liabilities   44,681   194   1,915   46,790
Operating lease liability, net of current portion   3,643   —   —   3,643
Other non-current liabilities   14,749   14,749

Total liabilities   63,073   194   1,915   65,182
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   104   —   —   104
Additional paid-in capital   245,514   —   —   245,514
Retained earnings   24,391   —   —   24,391
Accumulated other comprehensive income   32   —   —   32

Total stockholders’ equity   270,041   —   —   270,041

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 333,114   $ 194   $ 1,915   $335,223

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

2

CATALYST PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Nine Months ended September 30, 2022
(in thousands, except share data)

Catalyst

(Historical)

Fycompa
(Historical)

Adjusted for
Reclassifications

(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product revenue, net   $ 153,255   $ 101,833   $ —   $ 255,088
License and other revenue   191   —   —   191

Total revenues   153,446   101,833   —   255,279
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of sales   23,198   5,617   23,714   3(F)   52,529
Research and development   15,696   7,967   —   23,663
Selling, general and administrative   43,515   44,286   —   87,801

Total operating costs and expenses   82,409   57,870   23,714   163,993

Operating income (loss)   71,037   43,963   (23,714)   91,286
Other income, net   674   —   —   674

Net income (loss) before income taxes   71,711   43,963   (23,714)   91,960
Income tax provision   14,103   —   5,062   3(G)   19,165

Net income (loss)   $ 57,608   $ 43,963   $ (28,776)   $ 72,795

Net income per share:
Basic   $ 0.56   $ 0.71

Diluted   $ 0.52   $ 0.66

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   102,967,280   102,967,280

Diluted   110,352,214   110,352,214

Net income (loss)   $ 57,608   $ 43,963   $ (28,776)   $ 72,795
Other comprehensive income:

Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities,
net
of tax   180   —   —   180

Comprehensive income (loss)   $ 57,788   $ 43,963   $ (28,776)   $ 72,975

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

CATALYST PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Year ended December 31, 2021
(in thousands, except share data)

Catalyst

(Historical)

Fycompa
(Historical)

Adjusted for
Reclassifications

(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product revenue, net   $ 137,997   $ 124,661   $ —   $ 262,658
License and other revenue   2,836   —   —   2,836

Total revenues   140,833   124,661   —   265,494
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of sales   21,884   16,350   32,222   3(F)   70,456
Research and development   16,936   11,656   —   28,592
Selling, general and administrative   49,628   55,960   —   105,588

Total operating costs and expenses   88,448   83,966   32,222   204,636

Operating income (loss)   52,385   40,695   (32,222)   60,858
Other income, net   282   —   —   282

Net income (loss) before income taxes   52,667   40,695   (32,222)   61,140
Income tax provision   13,185   2,119   3(G)   15,304

Net income (loss)   $ 39,482   $ 40,695   $ (34,341)   $ 45,836

Net income per share:
Basic   $ 0.38   $ 0.44

Diluted   $ 0.37   $ 0.43

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   103,379,349   103,379,349

Diluted   107,795,585   107,795,585

Net income (loss)   $ 39,482   $ 40,695   $ (34,341)   $ 45,836
Other comprehensive income

Unrealized gain (loss) available-for -sale securities, net
of
tax   (179)   —   —   (179)

Comprehensive income (loss)   $ 39,303   $ 40,695   $ (34,341)   $ 45,657

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

4

CATALYST PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information and related notes are prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, as
amended by the final rule, Release
No. 33-10786, “Amendments to Financial Disclosures about Acquired and Disposed Businesses.” The Company and
Fycompa’s historical financial statements were prepared in accordance with U.S.